Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign maintenance agreement between Wisconsin Department of Transportation and the City of La Crosse.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the State and City have agreed to the development of a bicycle/pedestrian path, located along the south or east side of WIS 16 from the intersection of WIS 16/La Crosse Street/Losey Boulevard to the intersection of WIS 16/CTH VP. For the purposes of this agreement, we are specifically addressing the segments of the Path from the intersection of WIS 16/La Crosse Street/Losey Boulevard to the intersection with WIS 16/Bluff Pass and from the intersection of WIS 16/CTH B/Gillette Street to the intersection with WIS 16/PH; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. Sec. 66.0301 authorizes municipalities, including the City and the State, to contract with one another for the receipt or furnishing of services or the joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law; and

WHEREAS, staff from the City and WisDOT have been in coordination regarding the limits and maintenance required of the bicycle/pedestrian path, which is detailed in the attached document.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign the maintenance agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 13, 2023.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin